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EN INSTRUCTION MANUAL
FOR HIGH CYCLIC SERIES - LiFeP04

This manual contains important safety and operating instruc-
tions for 12V High Cyclic Series - LiFeP04.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS. Please read this manual 
and follow the instructions carefully before using the battery.

WARNING
Please read the instructions carefully before using the 
battery. Fulbat could not be held responsible for the 
consequences of improper installation and/or misuse 
of the battery inside your vehicle. If you have any pro-
blem or doubt, for your security we recommend you to 
contact a professional.

Observe these Instructions and keep them located 
near the battery for future reference. Work on the 
battery should only be carried out by qualified per-
sonnel. 

While working on batteries, wear protective eye-
glasses and clothing.

Keep children away from batteries.

Do not dispose of the batteries in a fire. Do not smoke.

Explosion and fire hazard. Avoid short circuits. Avoid 
electrostatic charges and discharges/sparks.

Spent Li-ion batteries must be returned to Li-ion bat-
tery collection points. Do not dispose of the battery in 
normal waste. Do not return Li-ion batteries together 
with Lead Acid batteries.

SAFETY
General recommendation:
• Each person given the task of operating or maintaining the 

battery must have read and understood the instructions. Only 
qualified personnel should install the batteries. Knowledge of 
the contents of the installation and user manual is a fundamen-
tal requirement to protect people from danger, to avoid errors 
and to operate the system safely and fault-free.

Installation / Operation:
• For the first use, before connecting the battery packs to your 

equipment fully charge the battery.
• The operating conditions given in the product documentation 

must be observed.
• The battery contains a BMS with integrated protection and with 

the capability to disconnect all battery power resulting in 0 V 
and 0 A.

• A battery which gets disconnected by BMS during use can lead 
to immediate loss of function for connected equipment. Do not 
install or use in systems where sudden loss of battery power 
may lead to dangerous situations or result in malfunction or 
damage of connected equipment.

• The battery is intended for equipment use only. Do not use for 
starting power (engine crank) or other similar applications.

• If the battery is damaged, deformed, abnormally hot or emits an 
odor, please cut off the power immediately and stop using it and 
contact your local dealer.

Battery Maintenance:
• A LiFePO4 charger (or lead acid charger without desulfation 

step) must be used. The charger must respect the charging 
requirements of the battery.

• If the battery voltage is lower than 10 V the BMS will disconnect 
(over discharge protection) and enter sleep mode to protect 
the battery from further discharge. Apply charging voltage to 
wake up BMS and recharge battery immediately.

• The user should verify the condition of all external cables and 
connections prior to each operation.

• Before carrying out any inspection of cables the battery must 
be disconnected from the application and the charger.

Storage conditions:
• Disconnect all loads from the battery before storage.
• In case of long term storage (>6 months), battery must be kept 

dry and frost free. Storage temperature 0 °C to 45 °C, recom-
mended storage humidity 5 ~ 75%.

• In case of long term storage (>6 months), maintain battery 
state of charge (SOC) close to 50% by maintenance charge 
every 6 months.

• For seasonal storage (up to 6 months) charge the battery to 
above 50% SOC before disconnecting.

• Before taking the battery into use after storage, fully charge 
the battery.

Charge recommendations:
• For maximum long term performance and endurance of the 
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battery the standard charge method should be used. 
• Never charge the battery with voltages or currents above the 

max levels as indicated on the battery specification.. 
• For optimal charge process and to facilitate correct function of 

the charger all loads should be removed during charge.

BMS – BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
The battery is equipped with an advanced integrated electronic 
Battery Management System, BMS. The BMS monitors the state of 
the battery by measuring voltages, temperatures and the electri-
cal current in and out of the battery. The BMS performs balancing 
of the battery cells inside the battery. Battery models with Blue-
tooth allow the user to receive information of the battery status 
from the BMS.

BMS integrated protection:
• To protect or minimize damage to the battery from abuse si-

tuations there are built-in protection limits for voltage, tem-
perature and current. Systematic or intentional triggering of 
the BMS protection must be avoided and may cause permanent 
damage to the battery.

• Warning! If the battery is used outside the permitted ranges 
the BMS will enter protection mode and trigger an electronic 
disconnect of the battery. Disconnection by the BMS results 
in sudden loss of battery power and may lead to total loss of 
function for connected equipment.

BLUETOOTH
OCV, state of charge, state of health, charge/discharge currents, 
cycle counter and temperature can be monitored easily by simply 
downloading the Android or Apple (iOS) FULBAT application to a 
smartphone directly connected to the BMS via bluetooth.

Open the application  
on the smartphone 
(within 5 meters from 
the battery). The se-
rial number  printed 
on the side of the ca-
sing*  (Fulbat-B26602, 
Fulbat-B26586, etc.) 
will show on this page 
automatically. Select 
your battery with the 
serial number, click to 
connect to the battery. 
If several batteries are 
conncected in series 
or parallel, different 
serial numbers will ap-
pear on the page.
*serial number sticker example:

When the battery 
is connected to the 
application, the page 
displays information 
about: 
• Operating current 

battery.
• Battery voltage.
• SOC in %.
• State (standby, 

charging, or 
discharging).

• Cycle quantity.
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On this screen, the 
page displays informa-
tion about:
• Battery tempera-

ture in °C.
• Remaining battery 

capacity.
• DCAP (designed 

capacity).
• FCC (full-charge 

capacity).
• Average Time To 

Empty, Average Time 
To Fully Charge.

On this screen, the 
page reveals the vol-
tage of each series 
cell.

BATTERY INSTALLATION / CONNECTION
Battery Installation:
• Do not install the battery in a place where it is exposed to direct 

sunlight or sources of heat (e.g. engine compartments, engine 
exhaust systems, electrical/hydraulic pumps or any other de-
vice which generates heat under normal or exceptional opera-
ting conditions).

• Keep any flammable material away from the battery and its 
connected loads or chargers.

• Do not install in compartments with zero clearance, always 
leave space around the battery for ventilation and cooling.

• Li-ion batteries must always be kept in a well ventilated, dry, 
clean and dust-free environment.

• Never expose the battery to fire or extreme heat.
• Keep the battery dry and clean from dirt.
• Battery surface should be cleaned with a soft, dry cloth made of 

non-electro conductive material.
• Under no circumstances should liquids, cleaning agents or sol-

vents be used to clean a battery.

Precautions for battery serial connection:
• The batteries connected in series must be of the same model, 

voltage and preferably from the same batch.
• Before connecting batteries in series all batteries must be fully 

charged.

Precautions for battery parallel connection:
• The batteries connected in parallel should be of the same mo-

del, voltage and preferably from the same batch.
• Ensure that all parallel wires are identical (length, section and 

insulation).
• Before connecting batteries in parallel all batteries must be 

fully charged.
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FR MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS
POUR HIGH CYCLIC SERIES - LiFeP04

Ce manuel contient d’importantes instructions de sécurité et 
d’utilisation pour la série 12V High Cyclic Series - LiFeP04.
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES. Lire attentivement 
la notice et suivre scrupuleusement les instructions avant 
l’utilisation du chargeur.

ATTENTION
Lire attentivement la notice avant d’utiliser votre bat-
terie. Fulbat ne peut être tenu responsable des consé-
quences liées à une mauvaise installation et/ou utili-
sation de la batterie sur votre véhicule. Si vous deviez 
rencontrer le moindre souci, ou avoir un quelconque 
doute, pour votre sécurité, nous vous conseillons de 
faire appel à un professionnel.

Respectez ces instructions et conservez-les près de 
la batterie pour de futures utilisations. Les travaux 
sur la batterie ne doivent être effectués uniquement 
par du personnel qualifié.

Lorsque vous travaillez sur des batteries, portez des 
lunettes et des vêtements de protection.

Éloignez les enfants des batteries.

Ne pas jeter les batteries au feu. Ne pas fumer à 
proximité.

Risque d’explosion et d’incendie. Eviter les courts 
circuits. Evitez les charges et décharges électrosta-
tiques/étincelles.

Les batteries Li-ion usagées doivent être retournées 
aux points de collecte des batteries Li-ion.
Ne pas jeter les batteries avec les déchets habituels.
Ne pas retourner les batteries Lithium-ion avec les 
batteries plomb-acide.

SÉCURITÉ
Recommandation générale :
• Chaque personne chargée d’opérer ou d’entretenir la batterie 

doit avoir lu et compris les instructions. Seul un personnel 

qualifié doit installer les batteries. La connaissance du contenu 
du manuel d’installation et d’utilisation est une exigence fonda-
mentale pour protéger les personnes contre les dangers, éviter 
les erreurs et faire fonctionner le système en toute sécurité et 
sans erreur.

Installation / Opérations :
• Pour la première utilisation, avant de connecter les packs bat-

teries à votre équipement, chargez complètement la batterie.
• Les conditions de fonctionnement indiquées dans la documenta-

tion du produit doivent être respectées.
• La batterie contient un BMS avec protection intégrée et avec 

la capacité de déconnecter toute l’alimentation de la batterie 
résultant en 0 V et 0 A.

• Une batterie déconnectée par BMS pendant l’utilisation peut 
entraîner une perte immédiate de fonction pour l’équipement 
connecté. Ne pas installer ou utiliser dans des systèmes où une 
perte soudaine de la batterie peut entraîner des situations dan-
gereuses ou entraîner un dysfonctionnement ou endommager 
l’équipement connecté.

• La batterie est destinée à alimenter des équipements unique-
ment. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications de démarrage ou 
d’autres applications similaires.

• Si la batterie est endommagée, déformée, anormalement 
chaude ou dégage une odeur, veuillez couper immédiatement 
l’alimentation et cesser de l’utiliser et contacter votre reven-
deur local.

Maintenance :
• Un chargeur LiFePO4 (ou un chargeur pour batterie au plomb 

sans étape de désulfatation) doit être utilisé. Le chargeur doit 
respecter les exigences de charge de la batterie.

• Si la tension de la batterie est inférieure à 10V, le BMS se décon-
nectera (protection contre les décharges excessives) et pas-
sera en mode veille pour protéger la batterie d’une décharge 
supplémentaire. Appliquez la tension de charge pour réveiller le 
BMS et rechargez la batterie immédiatement.

• L’utilisateur doit vérifier l’état de tous les câbles et connexions 
externes avant chaque opération.

• Avant d’effectuer toute inspection des câbles, la batterie doit 
être déconnectée de l’application et du chargeur.

Conditions de stockage :
• Déconnectez toutes les charges de la batterie avant le stoc-

kage.
• En cas de stockage de longue durée (> 6 mois), la batterie doit 

être conservée au sec et à l’abri du gel. Température de stoc-
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kage 0°C-45°C, humidité de stockage recommandée 5 ~ 75 %.
• En cas de stockage à long terme (> 6 mois), maintenir l’état 

de charge de la batterie (SOC) proche de 50% par une charge 
d’entretien tous les 6 mois.

• Pour le stockage saisonnier (jusqu’à 6 mois), chargez la batte-
rie à plus de 50 % de SOC avant de la déconnecter.

• Avant de mettre la batterie en service après stockage, chargez 
complètement la batterie.

Recommendations de charges :
• Pour un processus de charge optimal et pour faciliter le bon 

fonctionnement du chargeur, tout autre équipement doit être 
débranchés pendant la charge.

BMS – SYSTEME DE GESTION DE BATTERIE
La batterie est équipée d’un système de gestion de batterie élec-
tronique intégré avancé, BMS. Le BMS surveille l’état de la batterie 
en mesurant la tension, la température, le courant de charge et de 
sortie de la batterie. Le BMS effectue l’équilibrage des cellules de 
la batterie. Les modèles de batterie avec Bluetooth permettent à 
l’utilisateur de recevoir des informations sur l’état de la batterie 
du BMS.

Protections Intégrées :
• Pour protéger ou minimiser les dommages à la batterie contre 

les d’abus, il existe des limites de protection intégrées pour la 
tension, la température et le courant. Le déclenchement systé-
matique ou intentionnel de la protection BMS doit être évité et 
peut causer des dommages permanents à la batterie. 

• Attention ! Si la batterie est utilisée en dehors des plages de 
fonctionnement autorisées, le BMS entrera en protection et 
activera la déconnexion électronique de la batterie. La décon-
nexion par le BMS entraîne une perte soudaine de la puissance 
de la batterie et peut entraîner une perte totale de fonction 
pour l’équipement connecté.

BLUETOOTH
Vous pouvez facilement surveiller la tension, l’état de charge, l’état 
de santé, les courants de charge/décharge, le compteur de cycles 
et la température en téléchargeant simplement l’application An-
droid ou Apple (iOS) et en la connectant directement au BMS via 
Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

Ouvrez l’application sur 
le smartphone (à moins 
de 5 mètres de la batte-
rie). Le numéro de série 
imprimé sur le côté du 
boîtier* (Fulbat-B26602, 
Fulbat-B26586, etc.) 
s’affichera automati-
quement sur cette page. 
Sélectionnez votre bat-
terie avec le numéro de 
série, cliquez pour vous 
connecter à la batterie. 
Si plusieurs batteries 
sont connectées en série 
ou en parallèle, différents 
numéros de série appa-
raîtront sur la page.

*Exemple d’autocollant 
de numéro de série :

Lorsque la batterie est 
connectée à l’application, 
la page affiche les 
informations suivantes :
• Courant de 

fonctionnement de la 
batterie.

• Tension de la 
batterie.

• État de charge en 
pourcentage.

• État de la batterie (en 
veille, en charge ou 
en décharge).

• Nombre de cycles.
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Sur cette page, 
l’application affiche les 
informations suivantes : 
• Température de la 

batterie (°C).
• Capacité de la 

batterie restante.
• DCAP (capacité 

nominale).
• FCC (capacité à 

pleine charge).
• Temps moyen 

pour atteindre la 
décharge totale. 
Temps moyen pour 
une charge 
complète.

Sur cette page, l’appli-
cation affiche la ten-
sion de chaque cellule 
en série.

INSTALLATION / CONNEXION BATTERIE
Installation batterie :
• Ne pas installer la batterie dans un endroit où elle est exposée 

à la lumière directe du soleil ou à des sources de chaleur (par 
exemple les compartiments moteur, les systèmes d’échappe-
ment du moteur, les pompes électriques/hydrauliques ou tout 
autre dispositif qui génère de la chaleur dans des conditions de 
fonctionnement normales ou exceptionnelles).

• Gardez tout matériau inflammable à l’écart de la batterie et de 
ses charges ou chargeurs connectés.

• Ne pas installer dans des compartiments sans dégagement, 
toujours laisser de l’espace autour de la batterie pour la venti-
lation et le refroidissement.

• Les batteries Li-ion doivent toujours être conservées dans un 
environnement bien ventilé, sec, propre et sans poussière.

• N’exposez jamais la batterie au feu ou à une chaleur extrême.
• Gardez la batterie sèche et propre.
• La surface de la batterie doit être nettoyée avec un chiffon doux 

et sec en matériau non électro conducteur.
• En aucun cas, des liquides, des produits de nettoyage ou des 

solvants ne doivent être utilisés pour nettoyer une batterie.

Précautions pour mise en série de batteries :
• Les batteries connectées en série doivent être du même mo-

dèle, tension et de préférence du même lot.
• Avant de connecter des batteries en série, toutes les batteries 

doivent être complètement chargées.

Précautions pour mise en parallèle de batteries :
• Les batteries connectées en parallèle doivent être du même 

modèle, tension et de préférence du même lot.
• Assurez-vous que tous les câbles pour la mise en parallèles 

sont identiques en longueur, section et isolation.
• Avant de connecter des batteries en parallèle, toutes les batte-

ries doivent être complètement chargées.
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ES MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
PARA LA SERIE DE CICLO ALTO - LIFEP04

Este manual contiene importantes instrucciones de seguridad 
y de uso para la serie 12V High Cyclic Series - LiFeP04.
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. Lea atenta-
mente el manual y siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones 
antes de utilizar el cargador.

ATTENTION
Leyendo atentamente el manual antes de utilizar su ba-
tería. Fulbat no se hace responsable de las consecuen-
cias derivadas de una instalación o uso incorrecto de la 
batería en su vehículo. En caso de cualquier problema o 
duda, por su seguridad, le recomendamos que consulte 
a un profesional.

Siga estas instrucciones y guárdelas cerca de la 
batería para futuros usos. Los trabajos en la batería 
deben ser realizados únicamente por personal cali-
ficado.

Cuando trabaje con baterías, use gafas y ropa de 
protección.

Mantenga a los niños alejados de las baterías.

No arroje las baterías al fuego. No fume cerca de 
ellas.

Riesgo de explosión e incendio. Evite los cortocircui-
tos. Evite la acumulación de carga y las descargas 
electrostáticas/chispas.

Las baterías de iones de litio usadas deben ser de-
vueltas a los puntos de recolección de baterías de 
iones de litio. No deseche las baterías con la basura 
habitual. No mezcle las baterías de iones de litio con 
las baterías de plomo-ácido.

SEGURIDAD
Recomendaciones generales:
• Cada persona encargada de operar o dar mantenimiento a la 

batería debe haber leído y comprendido las instrucciones. Solo 
personal calificado debe instalar las baterías. El conocimiento 

del contenido del manual de instalación y uso es un requisito 
fundamental para proteger a las personas contra peligros, 
evitar errores y operar el sistema de manera segura y sin 
problemas.

Instalación / Operaciones:
• Para el primer uso, antes de conectar los paquetes de baterías 

a su equipo, cargue completamente la batería.
• Se deben respetar las condiciones de funcionamiento indicadas 

en la documentación del producto.
• La batería contiene un Sistema de Gestión de Batería (BMS) con 

protección integrada y la capacidad de desconectar toda la ali-
mentación de la batería, lo que resulta en 0 V y 0 A.

• Una batería desconectada por el BMS durante el uso puede 
resultar en una pérdida inmediata de función para el equipo 
conectado. No la instale ni la utilice en sistemas donde una 
pérdida repentina de la batería pueda dar lugar a situaciones 
peligrosas o causar un mal funcionamiento o dañar el equipo 
conectado.

• La batería está destinada únicamente a alimentar equipos. No 
la utilice en aplicaciones de arranque u otras aplicaciones si-
milares.

• Si la batería está dañada, deformada, anormalmente caliente o 
emite un olor, corte inmediatamente la alimentación y deje de 
usarla, y contacte a su distribuidor local.

Mantenimiento:
• Debe utilizarse un cargador LiFePO4 (o un cargador para ba-

tería de plomo sin etapa de desulfatación). El cargador debe 
cumplir con los requisitos de carga de la batería.

• Si la tensión de la batería cae por debajo de 10V, el Sistema de 
Gestión de Batería (BMS) se desconectará (protección contra 
descargas excesivas) y entrará en modo de espera para prote-
ger la batería de una descarga adicional. Aplique la tensión de 
carga para despertar el BMS y recargue la batería de inme-
diato.

• El usuario debe verificar el estado de todos los cables y 
conexiones externas antes de cada operación.

• Antes de realizar cualquier inspección de los cables, la batería 
debe estar desconectada de la aplicación y del cargador.

Condiciones de almacenamiento:
• Desconecte todas las cargas de la batería antes de almace-

narla.
• En caso de almacenamiento a largo plazo (> 6 meses), la batería 

debe mantenerse en un lugar seco y protegida contra el conge-
lamiento. La temperatura de almacenamiento recomendada es 
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de 0°C a 45°C, con una humedad de almacenamiento recomen-
dada de 5 ~ 75 %.

• En caso de almacenamiento a largo plazo (> 6 meses), manten-
ga el estado de carga de la batería (SOC) cerca del 50% me-
diante una carga de mantenimiento cada 6 meses.

• Para el almacenamiento estacional (hasta 6 meses), cargue la 
batería a más del 50% de SOC antes de desconectarla.

• Antes de poner la batería en servicio después del almacena-
miento, cárguela completamente.

Recomendaciones de carga:
• Para un proceso de carga óptimo y para facilitar el correcto 

funcionamiento del cargador, todos los demás equipos deben 
ser desconectados durante la carga.

BMS – SISTEMA DE GESTIÓN DE BATERÍA
La batería está equipada con un Sistema de Gestión de Batería 
Electrónica Integrado Avanzado, BMS. El BMS monitorea el estado 
de la batería midiendo el voltaje, la temperatura, la corriente de 
carga y descarga de la batería. El BMS equilibra las celdas de la 
batería. Los modelos de batería con Bluetooth permiten al usuario 
recibir información sobre el estado de la batería desde el BMS.

Protecciones integradas:
• Para proteger o minimizar los daños a la batería contra abu-

sos, existen límites de protección integrados para el voltaje, la 
temperatura y la corriente. Se debe evitar activar sistemática 
o intencionalmente la protección del BMS, ya que puede causar 
daños permanentes a la batería.

• ¡Atención! Si la batería se utiliza fuera de los rangos de funcio-
namiento permitidos, el BMS entrará en protección y activará la 
desconexión electrónica de la batería. La desconexión por parte 
del BMS resultará en una pérdida repentina de la potencia de la 
batería y puede llevar a una pérdida total de funcionalidad para 
el equipo conectado.

BLUETOOTH
Puede monitorear fácilmente el voltaje, el estado de carga, el es-
tado de salud, las corrientes de carga/descarga, el contador de 
ciclos y la temperatura descargando simplemente la aplicación 
para Android o Apple (iOS) y conectándola directamente al BMS a 
través de Bluetooth en su teléfono inteligente.

Abra la aplicación en el 
smartphone (a menos de 
5 metros de la batería). El 
número de serie impreso 
en el lateral del estuche* 
(Fulbat-B26602, Ful-
bat-B26586, etc.) se 
mostrará automática-
mente en esta página. 
Seleccione su batería 
con el número de serie, 
haga clic para conec-
tarse a la batería. Si 
varias baterías están 
conectadas en serie o 
en paralelo, aparecerán 
diferentes números de 
serie en la página.
*Ejemplo de etiqueta de número 

de series:

Cuando la batería está 
conectada a la aplicación, 
la página mostrará la 
siguiente información:
• Corriente de opera-

ción de la batería.
• Voltaje de la batería
• Estado de carga en 

porcentaje.
• Estado de la batería 

(en reposo, cargando 
o descargando).

• Número de ciclos.
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En esta página, la 
aplicación mostrará la 
siguiente información:
• Temperatura de la 

batería (°C).
• Capacidad de 

batería restante.
• DCAP (capacidad 

nominal).
• FCC (capacidad a 

carga completa).
• Tiempo promedio 

para alcanzar la 
descarga total. 
Tiempo promedio 
para una carga 
completa.

En esta página, la 
aplicación muestra la 
tensión de cada celda 
en serie.

INSTALACIÓN/CONEXIÓN DE LA BATERÍA
Instalación de la batería:
• No instale la batería en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar directa o 

a fuentes de calor (como compartimentos del motor, sistemas 
de escape del motor, bombas eléctricas/hidráulicas u otros 
dispositivos que generen calor en condiciones normales o ex-
cepcionales de funcionamiento).

• Mantenga cualquier material inflamable alejado de la batería y 
de sus cargas o cargadores conectados.

• No instale la batería en compartimentos sin ventilación; 
siempre deje espacio alrededor de la batería para la ventilación 
y la refrigeración.

• Las baterías de ion de litio siempre deben almacenarse en un 
entorno bien ventilado, seco, limpio y sin polvo.

• Nunca exponga la batería al fuego o a temperaturas extremas.
• Mantenga la batería seca y limpia.
• Limpie la superficie de la batería con un paño suave y seco de 

material no conductor; en ningún caso se deben utilizar líquidos, 
productos de limpieza o disolventes para limpiar una batería.

Precauciones para la conexión en serie de baterías:
• Las baterías conectadas en serie deben ser del mismo modelo, 

tensión y preferiblemente del mismo lote.
• Antes de conectar baterías en serie, todas las baterías deben 

estar completamente cargadas.

Precauciones para la conexión en paralelo de baterías:
• Las baterías conectadas en paralelo deben ser del mismo mo-

delo, tensión y preferiblemente del mismo lote.
• Asegúrese de que todos los cables para la conexión en paralelo 

sean idénticos en longitud, sección y aislamiento.
• Antes de conectar baterías en paralelo, todas las baterías de-

ben estar completamente cargadas.
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IT MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
PER SERIE AD ALTO CICLO - LIFEPO4

Questo manuale contiene importanti istruzioni di sicurezza e 
d’uso per la serie High Cyclic Series - LiFePO4 da 12V.
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI. Leggere attentamente 
il manuale e seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni prima 
dell’uso del caricatore.

ATTENZIONE
Leggere attentamente il manuale prima di utilizzare la 
batteria. Fulbat non può essere ritenuto responsabile 
delle conseguenze derivanti da un’installazione e/o uso 
errati della batteria sul proprio veicolo. Se doveste 
incontrare qualsiasi problema o avere dei dubbi, per 
la vostra sicurezza, vi consigliamo di consultare un 
professionista.

Rispettate queste istruzioni e conservatele vicino alla 
batteria per utilizzi futuri. Gli interventi sulla batteria 
devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale 
qualificato.

Quando si lavora sulle batterie, indossare occhiali e 
indumenti di protezione.

Mantenere i bambini lontani dalle batterie.

Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco. Non fumare nelle 
vicinanze.

Rischio di esplosione e incendio. Evitare i cortocircui-
ti. Evitare scariche elettriche statiche/scintille.

Le batterie al litio-ion esauste devono essere resti-
tuite ai punti di raccolta delle batterie al litio-ion. Non 
gettare le batterie tra i rifiuti normali. Non restituire 
le batterie al litio-ion con le batterie al piombo-acido.

SICUREZZA
Raccomandazione generale:
• Ogni persona incaricata di operare o effettuare la manuten-

zione della batteria deve aver letto e compreso le istruzioni. 
Solo personale qualificato deve installare le batterie. La co-
noscenza del contenuto del manuale di installazione e uso è un 

requisito fondamentale per proteggere le persone dai pericoli, 
evitare errori e far funzionare il sistema in modo sicuro ed 
efficiente.

Instalación / Operaciones:
• Para el primer uso, antes de conectar los paquetes de baterías 

a su equipo, cargue completamente la batería.
• Deben respetarse las condiciones de funcionamiento indicadas 

en la documentación del producto.
• La batería contiene un BMS con protección integrada y la capa-

cidad de desconectar toda la alimentación de la batería, lo que 
resulta en 0 V y 0 A.

• Una batería desconectada por el BMS durante el uso puede 
resultar en la pérdida inmediata de la funcionalidad del equi-
po conectado. No la instale ni la utilice en sistemas donde una 
pérdida repentina de la batería pueda causar situaciones peli-
grosas o dañar el equipo conectado.

• La batería está destinada únicamente a alimentar equipos. No 
la utilice para aplicaciones de arranque u otras aplicaciones 
similares.

• Si la batería está dañada, deformada, anormalmente caliente o 
desprende un olor, desconecte inmediatamente la alimentación 
y deje de usarla, luego contacte a su distribuidor local.

Mantenimiento:
• Debe usarse un cargador LiFePO4 (o un cargador para baterías 

de plomo sin etapa de desulfatación). El cargador debe cumplir 
con los requisitos de carga de la batería.

• Si la tensión de la batería cae por debajo de 10V, el BMS se des-
conectará (protección contra descargas excesivas) y entrará 
en modo de espera para proteger la batería de una descarga 
adicional. Aplique la tensión de carga para despertar el BMS y 
recargue la batería inmediatamente.

• El usuario debe verificar el estado de todos los cables y 
conexiones externas antes de cada operación.

• Antes de realizar cualquier inspección de cables, la batería 
debe estar desconectada de la aplicación y del cargador.

Condiciones de almacenamiento:
• Desconecte todas las cargas de la batería antes del almace-

namiento.
• En caso de almacenamiento a largo plazo (> 6 meses), la batería 

debe mantenerse en un lugar seco y protegido contra el conge-
lamiento. La temperatura de almacenamiento debe estar entre 
0°C y 45°C, y la humedad de almacenamiento recomendada es 
del 5% al 75%.

• En caso de almacenamiento a largo plazo (> 6 meses), manten-
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ga el estado de carga de la batería (SOC) cerca del 50% me-
diante una carga de mantenimiento cada 6 meses.

• Para el almacenamiento estacional (hasta 6 meses), cargue la 
batería a más del 50% de SOC antes de desconectarla.

• Antes de poner en funcionamiento la batería después del alma-
cenamiento, cárguela completamente.

Recomendaciones de carga:
• Para un proceso de carga óptimo y para facilitar el correcto 

funcionamiento del cargador, todos los demás equipos deben 
desconectarse durante la carga.

BMS - SISTEMA DE GESTIÓN DE BATERÍA
La batería está equipada con un sistema de gestión de batería elec-
trónico integrado avanzado, BMS. El BMS supervisa el estado de la 
batería mediante la medición de la tensión, la temperatura, la cor-
riente de carga y descarga de la batería. El BMS equilibra las celdas 
de la batería. Los modelos de batería con Bluetooth permiten al 
usuario recibir información sobre el estado de la batería del BMS.

Protecciones integradas:
• Para proteger o minimizar los daños a la batería contra abu-

sos, existen límites de protección integrados para la tensión, la 
temperatura y la corriente. Se debe evitar activar sistemática 
o intencionalmente la protección del BMS, ya que puede causar 
daños permanentes a la batería.

• ¡Atención! Si la batería se utiliza fuera de los rangos de funcio-
namiento autorizados, el BMS entrará en protección y activará 
la desconexión electrónica de la batería. La desconexión por 
parte del BMS resultará en una pérdida repentina de la potencia 
de la batería y puede llevar a una pérdida total de funcionalidad 
para el equipo conectado.

BLUETOOTH
È possibile monitorare facilmente la tensione, lo stato di carica, 
lo stato di salute, le correnti di carica/scarica, il contatore dei 
cicli e la temperatura scaricando semplicemente l’applicazione per 
Android o Apple (iOS) e collegandola direttamente al BMS tramite 
Bluetooth sul proprio smartphone.

Apri l’applicazione sullo 
smartphone (a meno di 
5 metri dalla batteria). 
Il numero di serie stam-
pato sul lato del case* 
(Fulbat-B26602, Ful-
bat-B26586, ecc.) verrà 
visualizzato automatica-
mente su questa pagina. 
Seleziona la tua batteria 
con il numero di serie, fai 
clic per connetterti alla 
batteria. Se sono colle-
gate in serie o in parallelo 
più batterie, verranno vi-
sualizzati diversi numeri 
di serie sulla pagina.

*Un esempio dell’adesivo 
del numero di serie:

Quando la batteria è 
connessa all’applicazione, 
la pagina mostra le 
seguenti informazioni:
• Corrente di 

funzionamento della 
batteria.

• Tensione della 
batteria.

• Stato di carica in 
percentuale.

• Stato della batteria 
(in stand-by, in 
carica o in scarica).

• Numero di cicli.



13

In questa pagina, 
l’applicazione mostra le 
seguenti informazioni:
• Temperatura della 

batteria (°C).
• Capacità residua 

della batteria.
• DCAP (capacità 

nominale).
• FCC (capacità a 

piena carica).
• Tempo medio per 

raggiungere la 
scarica completa. 
Tempo medio 
per una carica 
completa.

In questa pagina, l’ap-
plicazione mostra la 
tensione di ciascuna 
cella in serie.

INSTALLAZIONE/CONNESSIONE DELLA BATTERIA
Installazione della batteria:
• Non installare la batteria in un luogo esposto alla luce diret-

ta del sole o a fonti di calore (ad esempio, compartimenti del 
motore, sistemi di scarico del motore, pompe elettriche/idrau-
liche o qualsiasi altro dispositivo che genera calore in condizio-
ni di funzionamento normali o eccezionali).

• Mantenere materiale infiammabile lontano dalla batteria e dai 
caricatori collegati.

• Non installare la batteria in compartimenti senza spazio libero; 
lasciare sempre spazio intorno alla batteria per la ventilazione 
e il raffreddamento.

• Le batterie al litio-ion devono sempre essere conservate in un 
ambiente ben ventilato, asciutto, pulito e privo di polvere.

• Mai esporre la batteria al fuoco o a temperature estreme.
• Mantenere la batteria asciutta e pulita.
• La superficie della batteria deve essere pulita con un panno 

morbido e asciutto in materiale non conduttivo.
• In nessun caso devono essere utilizzati liquidi, prodotti per la 

pulizia o solventi per pulire una batteria.

Precauzioni per la connessione in serie delle batterie:
• Le batterie collegate in serie devono essere dello stesso model-

lo, tensione e preferibilmente dello stesso lotto.
• Prima di collegare le batterie in serie, tutte le batterie devono 

essere completamente cariche.

Precauzioni per la connessione in parallelo delle batterie:
• Le batterie collegate in parallelo devono essere dello stesso 

modello, tensione e preferibilmente dello stesso lotto.
• Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi per la connessione in parallelo siano 

identici in lunghezza, sezione e isolamento.
• Prima di collegare le batterie in parallelo, tutte le batterie devo-

no essere completamente cariche.
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DE BENUTZERHANDBUCH
FÜR DIE HIGH CYCLIC SERIES - LIFEPO4

Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Sicherheits- und Gebrauch-
sanweisungen für die 12V High Cyclic Series - LiFePO4.
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE. Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung 
aufmerksam durch und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfäl-
tig, bevor Sie das Ladegerät verwenden.

ACHTUNG
Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig, bevor Sie Ihre Bat-
terie verwenden. Fulbat kann nicht für die Folgen einer 
unsachgemäßen Installation und/oder Verwendung der 
Batterie in Ihrem Fahrzeug haftbar gemacht werden. 
Falls Sie auf Probleme stoßen oder Zweifel haben, 
empfehlen wir aus Sicherheitsgründen, sich an einen 
Fachmann zu wenden.

Beachten Sie diese Anweisungen und bewahren Sie 
sie in der Nähe der Batterie für zukünftige Verwen-
dungen auf. Arbeiten an der Batterie sollten nur von 
qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden.

Beim Arbeiten mit Batterien tragen Sie Schutzbrillen 
und Schutzkleidung.

Halten Sie Kinder von den Batterien fern.

Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer. Rauchen Sie 
nicht in der Nähe.

Explosions- und Brandgefahr. Vermeiden Sie 
Kurzschlüsse. Vermeiden Sie elektrostatische Entla-
dungen/Funken.

Verbrauchte Li-Ionen-Batterien sollten bei Sammels-
tellen für Li-Ionen-Batterien abgegeben werden. Wer-
fen Sie Akkus nicht mit dem üblichen Müll weg. Mischen 
Sie keine Lithium-Ionen-Akkus mit Blei-Säure-Akkus.

SICHERHEIT
Allgemeine Empfehlung:
• Jede Person, die für den Betrieb oder die Wartung der Batterie 

verantwortlich ist, muss die Anweisungen gelesen und vers-
tanden haben. Nur qualifiziertes Personal sollte die Batterien 
installieren. Die Kenntnis des Inhalts der Installations- und 

Gebrauchsanleitung ist eine grundlegende Anforderung, um 
Personen vor Gefahren zu schützen, Fehler zu vermeiden und 
das System sicher und fehlerfrei zu betreiben.

Installation/Betrieb:
• Für die erste Verwendung laden Sie vor dem Anschließen der 

Batteriepacks an Ihre Ausrüstung die Batterie vollständig auf.
• Die in der Produkt-Dokumentation angegebenen Betriebsbedin-

gungen sind einzuhalten.
• Die Batterie enthält ein BMS mit integriertem Schutz und 

der Fähigkeit, die gesamte Stromversorgung der Batterie 
zu trennen, was zu 0 V und 0 A führt. Eine vom BMS während 
des Betriebs getrennte Batterie kann zu einem sofortigen 
Funktionsverlust der angeschlossenen Ausrüstung führen. Die 
Batterie sollte nicht in Systemen installiert oder verwendet 
werden, in denen ein plötzlicher Batterieausfall zu gefährlichen 
Situationen führen kann oder die angeschlossene Ausrüstung 
beschädigen könnte.

• Die Batterie ist ausschließlich zur Stromversorgung von 
Geräten bestimmt. Nicht für Startanwendungen oder ähnliche 
Anwendungen verwenden.

• Wenn die Batterie beschädigt, deformiert, übermäßig heiß oder 
riechend ist, schalten Sie die Stromversorgung sofort ab und 
verwenden Sie sie nicht mehr. Kontaktieren Sie Ihren örtlichen 
Händler.

Wartung:
• Es sollte ein LiFePO4-Ladegerät (oder ein Bleiakkuladegerät 

ohne Desulfatierungsstufe) verwendet werden. Das Ladegerät 
muss die Ladeanforderungen der Batterie erfüllen.

• Wenn die Batteriespannung unter 10V liegt, wird das BMS 
getrennt (Schutz vor übermäßiger Entladung) und geht in den 
Ruhezustand über, um die Batterie vor weiterer Entladung zu 
schützen. Stellen Sie die Ladespannung wieder her, um das BMS 
aufzuwecken, und laden Sie die Batterie sofort auf.

• Der Benutzer sollte vor jeder Operation den Zustand aller ex-
ternen Kabel und Verbindungen überprüfen.

• Vor der Inspektion der Kabel muss die Batterie von der Anwen-
dung und dem Ladegerät getrennt werden.

Lagerbedingungen:
• Trennen Sie alle Lasten von der Batterie vor der Lagerung.
• Bei langfristiger Lagerung (> 6 Monate) sollte die Batterie 

trocken und vor Frost geschützt aufbewahrt werden. Empfohle-
ne Lagerfeuchtigkeit 5 ~ 75 %, Lagertemperatur 0°C-45°C.

• Bei Langzeitlagerung (> 6 Monate) sollte der Ladezustand der 
Batterie (SOC) durch eine Erhaltungsladung alle 6 Monate nahe 
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50 % gehalten werden.
• Für saisonale Lagerung (bis zu 6 Monate) sollte die Batterie auf 

mehr als 50 % SOC aufgeladen werden, bevor sie getrennt wird.
• Vor Inbetriebnahme nach der Lagerung die Batterie vollständig 

aufladen.

Empfehlungen zur Ladung:
• Für einen optimalen Ladevorgang und zur Unterstützung des 

ordnungsgemäßen Betriebs des Ladegeräts sollten während 
des Ladevorgangs alle anderen Geräte abgeschaltet sein.

BMS - BATTERIEMANAGEMENTSYSTEM
Die Batterie ist mit einem fortschrittlichen integrierten elektro-
nischen Batteriemanagementsystem (BMS) ausgestattet. Das BMS 
überwacht den Zustand der Batterie, indem es die Spannung, die 
Temperatur, den Ladestrom und den Entladestrom der Batterie 
misst. Das BMS führt die Zellenausgleichung der Batterie durch. 
Modelle mit Bluetooth ermöglichen es dem Benutzer, Informationen 
über den Zustand der Batterie vom BMS zu erhalten.

Integrierte Schutzmaßnahmen:
• Um die Batterie vor Missbrauch zu schützen oder Schäden zu 

minimieren, sind integrierte Schutzgrenzwerte für die Span-
nung, die Temperatur und den Strom vorhanden. Das syste-
matische oder vorsätzliche Auslösen des BMS-Schutzes sollte 
vermieden werden, da dies dauerhafte Schäden an der Batterie 
verursachen kann.

• Achtung! Wenn die Batterie außerhalb der zulässigen Betrie-
bsbereiche verwendet wird, wird das BMS aktiviert und trennt 
die Batterie elektronisch. Die Trennung durch das BMS führt 
zu einem plötzlichen Leistungsverlust der Batterie und kann 
zu einem vollständigen Funktionsverlust der angeschlossenen 
Ausrüstung führen.

BLUETOOTH
Sie können ganz einfach die Spannung, den Ladezustand, den Gesun-
dheitszustand, die Ladungs- und Entladeströme, den Zykluszähler 
und die Temperatur überwachen, indem Sie einfach die Android- 
oder Apple (iOS)-Anwendung herunterladen und sie direkt über 
Bluetooth mit Ihrem Smartphone mit dem BMS verbinden.

Öffnen Sie die Anwen-
dung auf Ihrem Smart-
phone (innerhalb von 5 
Metern von der Batterie). 
Die auf der Gehäuseseite 
aufgedruckte Seriennu-
mmer* (Fulbat-B26602, 
Fulbat-B26586 usw.) 
wird automatisch auf 
dieser Seite angezeigt. 
Wählen Sie Ihre Batterie 
anhand der Seriennu-
mmer aus, klicken Sie 
auf die Verbindung zur 
Batterie. Wenn mehrere 
Batterien in Serie oder 
parallel geschaltet sind, 
werden verschiedene 
Seriennummern auf der 
Seite angezeigt.

*Beispiel für ein 
Seriennummer-Aufkleber:

Wenn die Batterie mit der 
Anwendung verbunden 
ist, zeigt die Seite die 
folgenden Informationen 
an:
• Batteriebetriebss-

trom
• Batteriespannung
• Ladezustand in 

Prozent
• Batteriezustand 

(Standby, Laden oder 
Entladen)

• Anzahl der Zyklen.
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Diese Seite zeigt in der 
Anwendung die folgenden 
Informationen an: 
• Batterietemperatur 

(°C)
• Verbleibende 

Batteriekapazität
• DCAP (Nennkapa-

zität)
• FCC (Kapazität bei 

voller Ladung)
• Durchschnittliche 

Zeit bis zur volls-
tändigen Entladung. 
Durchschnittliche 
Zeit bis zur vollstän-
digen Aufladung.

Diese Seite in der 
Anwendung zeigt die 
Spannung jeder Zelle in 
Serie an.

INSTALLATION / BATTERIEVERBINDUNG
Einbau der Batterie:
• Installieren Sie die Batterie nicht an einem Ort, an dem sie 

direktem Sonnenlicht oder Wärmequellen ausgesetzt ist (z. B. 
Motorräume, Abgassysteme des Motors, elektrische/hydrau-
lische Pumpen oder andere Geräte, die unter normalen oder 
außergewöhnlichen Betriebsbedingungen Hitze erzeugen).

• Halten Sie alle brennbaren Materialien von der Batterie und den 
angeschlossenen Lasten oder Ladegeräten fern.

• Installieren Sie die Batterie nicht in geschlossenen Räumen; 
stellen Sie immer sicher, dass ausreichend Platz um die Bat-
terie für Belüftung und Kühlung vorhanden ist.

• Lithium-Ionen-Batterien sollten immer in einer gut belüfteten, 
trockenen, sauberen und staubfreien Umgebung aufbewahrt 
werden.

• Die Batterie niemals offenem Feuer oder extremer Hitze aus-
setzen.

• Halten Sie die Batterie trocken und sauber.
• Die Oberfläche der Batterie sollte mit einem weichen, trockenen 

Tuch aus nicht leitendem Material gereinigt werden.
• Auf keinen Fall Flüssigkeiten, Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmit-

tel zur Reinigung der Batterie verwenden.

Hinweise zum Batterieanschluss in Serie:
• Batterien, die in Serie geschaltet sind, sollten das gleiche Mo-

dell, die gleiche Spannung und vorzugsweise dieselbe Charge 
haben.

• Bevor Sie Batterien in Serie schalten, sollten alle Batterien 
vollständig aufgeladen sein.

Hinweise zur Batterieverbindung parallel:
• Batterien, die parallel geschaltet sind, sollten das gleiche Mo-

dell, die gleiche Spannung und vorzugsweise dieselbe Charge 
haben.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel für die Parallelschaltung in 
Länge, Querschnitt und Isolierung identisch sind.

• Bevor Sie Batterien parallel schalten, sollten alle Batterien 
vollständig aufgeladen sein.




